REZONING APPLICATION

RECEIVED

City of Snellville

Planning & Development Department

2342 Oak Road, 2™ Floor

Snellville, GA 30078

Phone 770.985.3514 Fax 770.985.3551 www.snellville.org

APPLICATION TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP, SNELLVILLE GEORGIAIG 1 6 2016

CITY OF SNELLVILLE

DATE NECEIV;B\:
NNING & DEVECOPMENT

TREE LANE- SENIOR LIFESTYLE

#1600408 RZ 16-04; LUP 16-01
PARCEL- 5041 105 _ =

Owner's Agent
Contract Purchaser X
Property Owner

Applicant is: (check one)
Senior Lifestyle Corporation and
Griffin Fine Living

Name (please print) C/0 Andersen, Tate & Carr, PC
1960 Satellite Blvd., Suite 4000

Address
Duluth, GA 30097

City, State, Zip Code

Owner (if not the applicant): [ check here if there are
additional property owners and attach additional sheets.

SLV Georgia 1, LLC

Name (please print) c/o Andersen, Tate & Carr, PC
1960 Satellite Blvd., Suite 4000

Address
Duluth, GA 30097

City, State, Zip Code

(770) 822-0900 (770) 236-9702
Phone Number(s) Fax

(770) 822-0900 (770) 236-9702
Phone Number(s) Fax

Phone: _(770) 822-0900 Fax: (770) 236-9702

Contact Person: Marian C. Adeimy, Andersen, Tate & Carr, PC

Cell Phone: _ (678) 518-6855 E-mail: madeimy@atclawfirm.com

Present Zoning Classification(s): __R-HOP (62) CC with conditions

Proposed Zoning Classification(s):_R-HOP (62) CC with conditions

Proposed Use: _Senior living, assisted living, memory care, independent living, senior villas and medical office
& 56
Parcel(s) R5041 105

Property Address/Location: €€ Lane and New Hampton Drive, Snellville, Ga District 5th Land Lot 41

At a minimum, the following items are required with submittal of this application. INCOMPLETE
APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

v Pre-submittal appointment shall be requested and completed a minimum of five (5) business days prior to Application deadline to ensure

application is complete, accurate, and includes all required attachments/exhibits and required signatures;

Payment of the appropriate application, public notice sign, and adjoining property owner notification fees;

Letter of Intent explaining the request for rezoning and what is proposed;

The names, addresses, and original signatures of the owners of the subject parcel(s) and their agents, if any;

The present and proposed zoning district for the parcel(s). Include listing of ALL permitted uses in requested Zoning District;

Analysis of impact of the proposed rezoning pursuant to Section 15.2(3)(e) of Snellville Zoning Ordinance. (Attachment A);

Applicant's and/or Owner's Certification (Attachment B);

Conflict of Interest Certification and Disclosure of Campaign Contributions (Attachment C);

A current legal description of the parcel(s) to be rezoned. If the parcel proposed for amendment includes multiple parcels, provide a

separate legal description for each individual parcel, together with a composite legal description for all parcels;

Verification from county Tax Assessor that all property taxes have been paid and account is current (for all parcels subject to this

application). Applicant to obtain confirmation of taxes paid using original Verification Sheet (attached);

A Certificate of Title or Warranty Deed (for all parcels subject to this application);

Map indicating the subject parcel(s) and the adjoining parcel(s), identified by property owner(s) name and tax parcel number;

Thirty (30) copies and one (I) original of the proposed Site and Concept Plan, and one (1) 1" x 17" (or smaller) reduction of the plan,

drawn to scale, showing: (a) north arrow; (b) district, land lot(s) and parcel number(s); (c) the dimensions with bearing and distance; (d)

acreage; (e) location of the tract(s), (f) the present zoning and land use classification of all adjacent parcels, (g) the proposed location of

structures, driveways, parking and loading areas; (h) and the location and extent of required buffer areas. Site and Concept Plan shall be

prepared by an architect, engineer, landscape architect, or land surveyor whose Georgia state registration is current and valid. Site plan

must be stamped and sealed by one of the four above-mentioned professionals no more than six (6) months prior to the date of submittal;

v Thirty (30) stapled or bound copies of: (a) Rezoning application (page | only and any additional sheets if there are additional property
owners); (b) Analysis of impact of the proposed rezoning (Attachment A); (c) Certifications (Attachments B and C); (d) Letter of Intent;
and (e), Architectural building renderings and all supporting documents. In addition, one (I) unbound application (original) bearing original
signatures and all other required documents. All documents must be folded to 8-4" x 11”; and

Y A CD-ROM containing a digital file of: (a) site plan in .pdf and .dwg file formats, (b) legal description(s) in .pdf file format, and (c) completed
and signed Rezoning application (and all supporting documents) in .pdf file format;
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ANDERSEN TATE CARR

ANDERSEN, TATE & CARR, P.C.
ONE SUGARLOAF CENTRE
1960 SATELLITE BOULEVARD, SUITE 4000
DULUTH, GEORGIA 30097
(770) 822-0900
FACSIMILE (770) 822-9680
www.atclawfirm.com

Marian C. Adeimy
(678) 518-6855 Email: madeimy@atclawfirm.com

August 16, 2016

VIA HAND DELIVERY AND E-MAIL

City of Snellville

c¢/o Mr. Jason Thompson, Director of Planning & Development
Snellville City Hall, 2™ Floor

2342 Oak Road

Snellville, GA 30078

RE:  Letter in Support of Application for Rezoning for Applicants Senior
Lifestyle Corporation and Griffin Fine Living, located at Tree Land and
Hampton Drive, 5" District, Land Lots 41 and 56, Snellville, Georgia

Dear Mr. Thompson and Mr. Dennis:

The undersigned and this firm represent Senior Lifestyle Corporation and Griffin Fine
Living Applicant (hereinafter, collectively the “Applicant”) and the property owner, SLV
Georgia 1, LLC with regard to this Zoning Application for Rezoning, changes in conditions and
related variances, to retain the current zoning category, R-HOP (62) CC (with conditions), and to
allow for the revised and requested site plan, variances, and mixture and combination of
proposed senior and medical uses, for the property located at or near 1520 Tree Lane, Snellville,
Georgia, Land Lots 41 and 56, 5" District, City of Snellville, Gwinnett County, Georgia
(hereinafter the “Subject Property™).

I. Zoning, Site Plan and Variance Requests:

As you are aware, the Subject Property was originally developed for a number of more
intense uses. In 2008, the prior contract purchaser rezoned the entire Property to R-HOP (62)-
CC, for 700+ senior units, including 346 single-family residences, 51,500 square feet in
commercial and medical offices, a 200 bed assisted living home, a 120 bed nursing home, and 60
duplex apartment units for seniors.

Economic changes resulted in the rezoning of the adjacent property in 2014, for a quality
single-family development, allowing families and empty-nesters to age in place. That rezoning
action, RZ 14-04 and LUP 14-03, also conditioned the Subject Property, being approximately 15
acres, to remain zoned R-HOP (62) CC, for future development. The current zoning conditions
allow for 393 total senior residential units, including a mixture of memory care, assisted living,
independent living, and senior cottages, and 51,500 sq. ft. of medical office.



Senior Lifestyle/Griffin Fine Living
Zoning Application and Letter of Intent
August 16, 2016

Page 2 of 4

The proposed site plan submits similar uses, with a revised mixture of senior living
options, to include approximately 210 units, including 32 memory care units, 64 assisted living
units, 81 independent living units, 26 senior cottages, with the option to add senior cottages in
the future development area, and 51,500 sq. ft. of potential medical office, all of which are
consistent with the current and prior zoning actions for the Subject Property. Buildings shall be
a maximum of 3 stories. The exact unit number and layout will also depend on the final site plan
approval.

Accordingly, the Applicant requests zoning conditions and related variances to allow for
the proposed senior development, medical office, and related uses, reflected in the Site Plan
submitted herewith, to amend the conditions previously approved in RZ 14-04 and under Section
9.4 of the Zoning Ordinance for the City of Snellville. Those requested conditions and variances
will allow for a quality, nationally recognized senior developer, while remaining consistent with
the overall intent and plan for the Subject Property.

Like the previously approved zoning and conditions for the Subject Property, the
proposed use will retain and include a 25 ft. buffer and setback, as well as a quality mixture of
senior and medical uses. The Property's location adjacent to the hospital and close proximity to
the commercial/retail corridor along S.R. 124 make it ideal for the long-planned senior
development, creating a transitional development where seniors and community members can
“age in place”. The development will include future interparcel access, outdoor amenities and
open space, including bocce ball courts, parks, and walking trails, and will tie into the active
detention pond to become a “lake-like” amenity and entrance feature.

In addition to the proposed zoning conditions submitted herewith, the Applicant requests
the variances from Section 9.4(4) of the Zoning Ordinance, as reflected on the proposed Site
Plan, in addition to all other variances identified and as amended (collectively, the “Variances™):

1) Reduction in minimum lot size, widths and yards setbacks for proposed and future senior
villas and cottages;

2) Increase in maximum and minimum parking requirements;
3) Increase in the maximum ground coverage including accessory buildings; and

4) To allow open space, detention and retention ponds, and buffer areas to be disturbed for
site engineering requirements limited to landscaping, planting, access, utilities, right of
ways, and stormwater management, including, but not limited to, detention/retention
facilities, grading, utilities, and drainage facilities.

The requested site plan, uses and variances are suitable and necessary, where they are
consistent with the adjacent senior family and hospital uses, like the previously-approved senior
development and zoning for this property, and are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan for
this area, specifically calling for senior living options.



Senior Lifestyle/Griffin Fine Living
Zoning Application and Letter of Intent
August 16, 2016

Page 3 of 4

The literal interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance and previously approved site plan
would deprive the Applicants and property owner of the right commonly enjoyed by other
properties in that same zoning district and by the overall single-family development to be
rezoned on the adjacent and surrounding property. The requested rezoning and variances are
necessary for any potential redevelopment of the Subject Property to be consistent with that
rezoning and the variances previously approved for the Subject Property.

The Zoning Ordinance does not contain a designation for senior-targeted developments
with smaller lots. Accordingly, the requested variances are also consistent with the prior
approvals and precedent for similar senior-targeted developments, and will not confer any special
privilege that is denied by the Zoning Ordinance or Development Regulations to other lands,
structures or buildings in the same zoning district.

1I. Constitutional Objections and Statutory Justifications:

The portions of the Zoning Ordinance for the City of Snellville which classify or
condition the Subject Property into any more or less intensive zoning classification and/or
zoning conditions other than as requested by the Applicants and property owner are and would
be unconstitutional in that they would destroy the Applicants’ and property owner’s property
rights without first paying fair, adequate and just compensation for such rights, in violation of
Article I, Section I, Paragraph II of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983 and the Due
Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States.

The application of the City of Snellville Zoning Ordinance, as applied to the Subject
Property, which restricts its use to the present zoning classification, uses, regulations,
requirements, and conditions is unconstitutional, illegal, null and void, constituting a taking of
the Applicants’ and the property owner's property in violation of the Just Compensation Clause
of the Fifth Amendment and the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the
Constitution of the United States, Article I, Section I, Paragraphs I and II of the Constitution of
the State of Georgia of 1983, and the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to
the Constitution of the United States, denying the Applicants and property owner any
economically viable use of the Subject Property while not substantially advancing legitimate
state interests.

The Subject Property is presently suitable for development, subject to the approval of the
site plan, uses and variances requested by the Applicants, and is not economically suitable for
development under its present zoning and development classification, conditions, regulations,
and restrictions due to its location, existing design and structures, surrounding development, and
other factors. A denial of any of the requested rezoning and variances would constitute an
arbitrary and capricious act by the City of Snellville without any rational basis therefore,
constituting an abuse of discretion in violation of Article I, Section I, Paragraphs I and II of the
Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983 and the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth
Amendment to the Constitution of the United States.



Senior Lifestyle/Griffin Fine Living
Zoning Application and Letter of Intent
August 16, 2016

Page 4 of 4

A refusal by the Mayor and Council for the City of Snellville to approve the Applicants’
and property owner’s zoning and variance requests, as amended, with only such additional
conditions as agreed to by the Applicant, so as to permit the only feasible economic use of the
Property, would be unconstitutional and discriminate in an arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable
manner between the Applicant and owners of similarly situated property in violation of Article I,
Section I, Paragraph II of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983 and the Equal
Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution.

Any zoning or variance action related to the Subject Property subject to conditions which
are different from the zoning and variance requests by which the Applicants may amend their
application, to the extent such different conditions would have the effect of further restricting the
Applicants’ and the property owner's utilization of the subject Property, would also constitute an
arbitrary, capricious and discriminatory act by the Mayor and Council in zoning the Property to
an unconstitutional classification and would likewise violate each of the provisions of the State
and Federal Constitutions as set forth hereinabove.

The requested rezoning and variances are consistent with those approved for the adjacent
single-family development. Approval of the requested rezoning, land use amendment and
variances will allow the Applicants to continue to meet the intent for the Subject Property, to
allow for a quality senior development. The Applicants and their representatives welcome the
opportunity to meet with the staff and City representatives to answer any questions or to address
any concerns.

Sincerely,

ANDERSEN, TATE & CARR, P.C.

Marian C. imy
Attorney for Applicants/Property Owner

Enclosures, Application Packet and exhibits
cc: Butch Sanders, City Manager
Jon Dennis, City Planner

2714637_1.DOC



Rezoning Application
Attachment A

Pursuant to Section 15.2(3)(e) of the Snellville Zoning Ordinance, a written, documented analysis of the impact of the
proposed rezoning with respect to each of the following matters shall be included. Please respond to the following
standards in the space provided or attach additional sheets if necessary. Simple yes/no answers or re-statement of the
questions are not acceptable.

R Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of
adjacent and nearby properties.

Response: _See attached.

2. Whether the zoning proposal would adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby
property.

Response; See attached.

3. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal has a reasonable economic use as
currently zoned.

Response:

4. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or
burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.

Response: _See attached.

5. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of the Land Use Plan.

Response: See attached.

6. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the
property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal.

Response: _See attached.




REZONING APPLICANTS’ RESPONSE AND STANDARDS
GOVERNING THE EXERCISE OF THE ZONING POWER

1. WHETHER THE ZONING PROPOSAL WILL PERMIT A USE THAT IS
SUITABLE IN VIEW OF THE USE AND DEVELOPMENT OF ADJACENT
AND NEARBY PROPERTIES.

Yes. The proposed change in conditions, site plan and related variances
proposes a quality, senior development, for which the property is already
zoned, to accommodate a variety of senior living and medical needs. The
property is identified as being appropriate for senior uses, and is located in a
transitional area between low density residential properties in unincorporated
Gwinnett County and commercial/retail and hospital uses along S.R. 124
within the City of Snellville. As such, the proposed use is suitable and
provides an appropriate transition in view of adjacent and nearby properties.

2. WHETHER THE ZONING PROPOSAL WOULD ADVERSELY AFFECT THE
EXISTING USE OR USABILITY OF ADJACENT OR NEARBY PROPERTY.

No. The property is uniquely situated adjacent to Eastside Hospital with
direct access for future senior residents, filling a need for this type of
housing within the City of Snellville. The plan is less dense that the original
development for which this property was approved, and there will be no
adverse impact on the use or usability of adjacent or nearby property.

3. WHETHER THE PROPERTY TO BE AFFECTED BY THE ZONING
PROPOSAL AS REASONABLE ECONOMIC USE AS CURRENTLY
ZONED.

No. The current zoning plan was approved for a specific development
which is no longer economically feasible, in addition to the change in zoning
and development of the adjacent subdivision, and the proposed site plan,
uses, and variances are necessary in order to allow for any reasonable
economic under the current zoning.



4. WHETHER THE ZONING PROPOSAL WILL RESULT IN A USE WHICH
WILL OR COULD CAUSE AN EXCESSIVE OR BURDENSOME USE OF
EXISTING STREETS, TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES, UTILITIES OR
SCHOOLS.

No. The proposed housing mix will be marketed to seniors and retirees wuth
little to no burden on existing streets, transportation, utilities or schools. Utilities
are existing and will be maintained and improved where required, including the
active detention pond and future amenity already serving the subject property.

5. WHETHER THE ZONING PROPOSAL IS IN CONFORMITY WITH THE
POLICY AND INTENT OF THE LAND USE PLAN.

Yes. The Land Use Plan contemplates senior residential and medical office
uses for this site. As such, this zoning request is precisely the type of use
recognized by the City as appropriate for the subject property.

6. WHETHER THERE ARE OTHER EXISTING OR CHANGING CONDITIONS
AFFECTING THE USE AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY WHICH
GIVE SUPPORTING GROUNDS FOR EITHER APPROVAL OR
DISAPPROVAL OF THE ZONING PROPOSAL.

Yes. In further support of the requested rezoning, not only has the property has
remained vacant for over ten (10) years under the current site plan, but like the
development proposed, the City and Council have made senior-targeted
developments a goal and a policy initiative for the City of Snellville, especially in
the character areas and commercial corridor in which the property lies.

2714977_1.DOCX



Rezoning Application
Attachment B

REZONING CERTIFICATIONS

In the event an owner's agent or contract purchaser is filing this application, both of the certifications below
must be completed. If the owner is filing the application, only the Owner's Certification must be completed.

APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION

The undersigned below, or as attached, is authorized to make this application. The undersigned is aware that,
should this request be denied by City Council, no application affecting any portion of the same property shall
be submitted less than twelve months from the date of denial.

9//@//5

S\ ETHo, 7,
Signature of Appligant Date $ ! A /’”,
5 S NOTARy- %
Marian C. Adeimy, Attorney for Senior Lifestyle Corporation and Griffin Fine Living = dNotaryeSed @ - * =
Type or Print Name and Title EXo UBLIC i< s
Z2Z" 5§
RS
5 %/,€77.: co K \\\\\\
o \\
WM ; .%W ﬂc’/(/ = b Kt

Signature of Notary Public Date

OWNER'S CERTIFICATION

The undersigned below, or as attached, is the owner of the property considered in this application. The
undersigned is aware that, should this request be denied by City Council, no application affecting any portion
of the same property shall be submitted less than twelve months from the date of denial.

[0 Check here if there are additional property owners and attach additional “Owner’s Certification” sheets.

N [N iy

: \ /,
Signature of vaér Date \\\\‘\\;\G.\_ E THO 4//'//,////
. Z,

Marian C. Adeimy, Attorney

S
Type or Print Name and Title ES %
Sk —doe= xZ
29 PUBLIC XS
’/é- (_{ B~
22,01~ __Zd[g. O
WD & Hmayr ~ $-1v 10 i S

G
Signature of Notary Public Date Uy T CO., YW



Rezoning Application
Attachment C

CONFLICT OF INTEREST CERTIFICATIONS FOR ZONING ACTIONS

The undersigned below, making application for rezoning or a Conditional Use Permit, has complied with the
Official Code of Georgia Section 36-67A-1, et. sec., Conflict of Interest in Zoning Actions, and has submitted
or attached the required information on forms provided.

[0 Check here if there are additional property owners and attach additional “Conflict of Interest Certification”
sheets.

oo Gyp Vo) f@Gog |1 G

Signature of Ap@éant Date Signature of @Aer v Date
Marian C. Adeimy, Attorney Marian C. Adeimy, Attorney
Type or Print Name and Title Type or Print Name and Title
Wiy,
\\\\\\ E I////
NG\ ET4o0 7,
W D¢ Hgmnas F-11-14 S,
Signature of Notary Public Date S 7 NOTAR y (p "—:
S dotggSedl ¢ =
Efor Py IS
B BL NS
@@nf{g—zo)f SOS
2065 N

Have you, within the last four (4) years immediately preceding the filing of this application, made campaign
contributions aggregating $250.00 or more or made gifts having in the aggregate a value of $250.00 or more
to any member of the Mayor and City Council or any member of the Snellville Planning Commission?

As to Applicant (circle one): XYES NO As to Property Owner (circle one): xXYES NO

If the answer is YES, please complete the following section:

Name of Contributions or Descriptions of Gifts Date when Contribution or Gift
Government Official: (List all which aggregate to $250.00 or more): was made within last four-years:
Mayor Tom Witts $500.00 (by Andersen, Tate & Carr, PC) August 19, 2015
Mayor Tom Witts $500.00 (by Terry Russell, Front Door Communities) August 19, 2015

[J Check here and attach additional sheets if necessary to disclose or describe all contributions or gifts.



TNCRR6CT Pakcec 4t

CITY OF SNELLVILLE
Department of Planning & Development
2342 Oak Road, 2™ Floor

Snellville, GA 30078

Phone 770.985.3514  Fax 770.985.3551

APPLICANT - PLEASE HAND DELIVER THIS VERIFICATION SHEET TO THE GWINNETT COUNTY TAX
ASSESSORS OFFICE (SEE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER BELOW) TO OBTAIN WRITTEN CONFIRMATION
THAT REAL PROPERTY TAXES HAVE BEEN PAID-IN-FULL AND PROPERTY TAX ACCOUNT IS CURRENT.
ATTACH COMPLETED ORIGINAL TO APPLICATION. IF SUBMITTING A LAND USE PLAN AMENDMENT
APPLICATION TOGETHER WITH A REZONING APPLICATION, PROVIDE VERIFICATION SHEET(S) FOR

ONLY ONE (1) APPLICATION.

APPLICANT [0 CHECK HERE, IF THERE ARE MORE THAN FOUR
ADDITIONAL SHEETS.

PROPERTY
OWNER NAME(S): _SLV Georgia 1, LLC TAX PARCEL NO.: __R5041 105
AMOUNT OF PAYMENT ACCOUNT O YES
CURRENT TAXES PAID: $_Current DATE: 10/2016 CURRENT? ONO
PROPERTY

OWNER NAME(S): SwV 62@'5 v 1 LLC TAX PARCEL NO.: -5065 1|2
AMOUNT OF PAYMENT ACCOUNT B YES
CURRENT TAXES PAID: 5__(/ (/rrmf DATE: ID// 20l CURRENT?  ONO
PROPERTY

OWNER NAME(S): TAX PARCEL NO.:

AMOUNT OF PAYMENT ACCOUNT 0O YES
CURRENT TAXES PAID: $ DATE: CURRENT? ONO
PROPERTY

OWNER NAME(S): TAX PARCEL NO.:

AMOUNT OF PAYMENT ACCOUNT O YES
CURRENT TAXES PAID: $ DATE: CURRENT? ONO

* % * INFORMATION VERIFIED BY GWINNETT COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR’S OFFICE * * *

COUNTY TAX DEPARTMENT ; d A2
REPRESENTATIVE (PRINT NAME): C ov anclc

IZ’M“’I’ i DATE: 3-/5-1b
J

COUNTY TAX DEPARTMENT & » /Z, 4
REPRESENTATIVE (SIGNATURE): )
[ 4

ONLY ORIGINAL VERIFICATION SHEET
CAN BE USED TO CONFIRM PROPERTY TAX ACCOUNT STATUS
GWINNETT COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR — GWINNETT JUSTICE & ADMINSTRATION CENTER

75 LANGLEY DRIVE, LAWRENCEVILLE, GA
PHONE 770.822.7200 www.co.gwinnett.ga.us




TITLE EXCEPTIONS

N/F

CHRISTOPHER NOLAN

D.B. 49524, PG. 163

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY’S COMMITMENT NUMBER 1625—001A.0B3 TAX ID
WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF OCTOBER 13, 2015 WAS USED IN THE PREPARATION OF R5041-052
THIS SURVEY AND THE LISTED EXCEPTIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS:
9. Matters shown on that certain plat of survey recorded at Plat Book 43, Page N/F
254, Gwinnett County, Georgia Records; affects the subject property as shown. FRANK WALKER
D.B. 37650, PG. 29

; ; TAX ID

10. Intentionally Omitted R5041—313

11. Right—of—Way Easement from George Moon to Walton Electric Membership
Corporation, dated December 31, 1984, recorded in Deed Book 3043, Page 236,
Gwinnett County, Georgia Records; is vague and blanket in nature. N/F >

8o
Containment Letter dated September 4, 2015, states the following: b.B. 32776, PG. 171 UO 50

“Walton Electric Membership Corporation claims no further interests in the above
referenced right—of—way except to own, operate, maintain, rebuild and renew its N/F
existing facilities under the terms and conditions of said easement.” JOSEPH & LARA BRENNAN

12. Right—of—Way Easement from Clyde Williams to Walton Electric Membership TAX ID
Corporation, dated December 20, 1984, recorded in Deed Book 3043, Page 263, R5041-311
aforesaid Records; is vague and blanket in nature.

Containment Letter dated September 4, 2015, states the following: N/F
“Walton Electric Membership Corporation claims no further interests in the above & SANDHYA CHHABHAYA

referenced right—of—way except to own, operate, maintain, rebuild and renew its D.B. 47015, PG. 514
existing facilities under the terms and conditions of said easement.” TAX ID

13. Intentionally Omitted

14. Intentionally Omitted

15. Intentionally Omitted

16. Drainage and Off Site Detention Agreement and Easement and Site Preparation
Agreement and Easement from Madison Ventures, Ltd. et al. to American 5

Medicorp Development Co., dated June 2, 1992, recorded in Deed Book 7506,
Page 86, aforesaid records; and as shown on plat recorded in Plat Book 109,

SIKENDER & SHAMSHA LAKHANI

TAX ID )
R5041—312 o

D.B. 24451, PG. 1 po

CHATUR CHHABHAYA

R5041-310

APPROX. LOCNIION OF
WATER LINES AR CITY
UTILITY MAPS

Page 164, aforesaid records; affects the subject property as shown. S

17. Drainage and Off Site Detention Agreement and Easement and Site Preparation /

Agreement and Easement from Madison Ventures, Ltd. et al. to American

Page 185, aforesaid records; and as shown on plat recorded in Plat Book 109,
Page 164, aforesaid records; affects the subject property as shown. )

Medicorp Development Co., dated June 2, 1992, recorded in Deed Book 7527, a /

18. Intentionally Omitted

19. Intentionally Omitted

20. Intentionally Omitted

21. Intentionally Omitted

22. Sewer Easement from Madison Ventures, Ltd. and John Hardy Jones to Gwinnett
County, Georgia, dated August 14, 1997, and recorded at Deed Book 14610,
page 164, aforesaid Records; affects the subject property as shown

23. Intentionally Omitted

24. Intentionally Omitted

25. Intentionally Omitted

26. Intentionally Omitted

27. Intentionally Omitted

28. Intentionally Omitted

29. Intentionally Omitted

30. Intentionally Omitted

31. Intentionally Omitted

SLV GEORGIA 1, LLC &
FD COMMUNITIES, LLC

32. Declaration of Protective Covenants and Easements for Eastside Property
Owners Association, Inc., by FDO Communities, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company as Declarant, dated February 23, 2015, filed for record on March 6,
2015 at 2:00 p.m. and recorded in Deed Book 53415, Page 325, aforesaid
Records, affects the subject property, is blanket in nature and cannot be

plotted.
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1. THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION AND
EXISTING DRAWINGS. THIS SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEE THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE
SURVEYOR FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN THE
EXACT LOCATION INDICATED ALTHOUGH HE DOES CERTIFY THAT THEY ARE LOCATED AS ACCURATELY
AS POSSIBLE FROM INFORMATION SUPPLIED AND TO THE SURVEYOR'S BEST KNOWLEDGE ARE
APPROXIMATELY AS SHOWN. THE SURVEYOR HAS NOT PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES.

2. | HAVE EXAMINED THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP FOR
GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA AND INCORPORATED AREAS, COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBERS 13135C0117F
& 13135C0116F, PANELS 116 & 117 OF 155, EFFECTIVE DATE SEPTEMBER 29, 2006 AND FOUND NO
PORTION OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON TO FALL WITHIN A DESIGNATED FLOOD ZONE "AE*
(AREAS OF 100 YEAR FLOOD).

3. THIS SITE IS TIED TO GRID NORTH BASED ON GPS OBSERVATIONS THAT WERE ADJUSTED BY
PLANNERS AND ENGINEERS COLLABORATIVE ON AUGUST 12, 2014. NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983
(NAD83), NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD88), GEORGIA WEST ZONE STATE PLANE
COORDINATES.

4. THE TERM "CERTIFICATION” RELATING TO PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING SERVICES
SHALL MEAN A SIGNED STATEMENT BASED UPON FACTS AND KNOWLEDGE KNOWN TO THE
REGISTRANT AND IS NOT A GUARANTEE OR WARRANTY, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.

5. NO ZONING INFORMATION WAS PROVIDED FOR SETBACKS.

6. PER STATEMENT FROM THE POWER COMPANY DATED 12—29-14:
"WE HAVE REVIEWED OUR RECORDS HERE AT WALTON EMC. THE POWER THAT SERVES THE CELL
TOWER AT 2000 TREE LANE IS CURRENTLY SERVED FROM TREE LANE AND NOT HAMILTON DRIVE.
THERE ARE NOT ANY EXISTING LINES THAT RUN FROM THE SUBDIVISION / DEVELOPMENT FORMERLY
KNOWN AS SURRY FARM OVER TO THIS CELL TOWER.” TRACIE M. GUINN — WALTON EMC (COMMERCIAL
WORK ORDER SPECIALIST — 770—266-2516)

RELEASE WAS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 53350, PAGE 167.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION - SENIOR

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND lying and being in Land Lots 41 & 56 of the 5th District, City of
Snellville, Gwinnett County, Georgia and being more particularly described as follows:

To find the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, commence from a point at the intersection of the Northeastern
Right—of—Way line of Tree Lane (Right—of—Way Varies) and the Southeastern Right—of—Way line of New
Hampton Dr (Right—of—Way Varies); run thence on a direct tie—line North 67 degrees 46 minutes 00
seconds East a distance of 1,752.22 feet to a point, said point being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;
thence North 29 degrees 59 minutes 41 seconds West, a distance of 829.04 feet to a point; thence
North 59 degrees 59 minutes 14 seconds East a distance of 610.00 feet to an iron pin found (3/4” open
top pipe); thence South 29 degrees 15 minutes 56 seconds East a distance of 207.55 feet to an iron
pin found; thence South 76 degrees 13 minutes 10 seconds East a distance of 264.14 feet to a point;
thence South 19 degrees 24 minutes 33 seconds West, a distance of 124.86 feet to a point; thence
South 10 degrees 21 minutes 38 seconds West, a distance of 151.31 feet to a point; thence South 02
degrees 14 minutes 43 seconds West, a distance of 88.86 feet to a point; thence South 13 degrees 04
minutes 39 seconds East, a distance of 83.90 feet to a point; thence South 23 degrees 29 minutes 32
seconds East, a distance of 91.90 feet to a point; thence South 08 degrees 47 minutes 35 seconds
East, a distance of 38.15 feet to a point; thence South 26 degrees 37 minutes 07 seconds East, a
distance of 55.82 feet to a point; thence South 16 degrees 29 minutes 38 seconds East, a distance of
53.33 feet to a point; thence South 20 degrees 14 minutes Q9 seconds East, a distance of 120.63 feet
to a point; thence South 26 degrees 07 minutes 46 seconds East, a distance of 109.09 feet to a point;
thence South 88 degrees 31 minutes 57 seconds East, a distance of 63.85 feet to a point; thence North
80 degrees 24 minutes 22 seconds East, a distance of 50.94 feet to a point on the northwesterly
right—of—way line of Clyde Williams Parkway (also known as Tree Lane)(Variable R/W); thence along said
right—of—way line South 23 degrees 23 minutes 35 seconds West a distance of 132,13 feet; thence South
26 degrees 19 minutes 35 seconds West a distance of 277.78 feet to a point; thence North 28 degrees
02 minutes 47 seconds West a distance of 647.89 feet to an iron pin found; thence South 63 degrees
50 minutes 33 seconds West a distance of 174.74 feet to an iron pin found; thence South 59 degrees
56 minutes 31 seconds West a distance of 78.40 feet to a point, said point being the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

Said tract containing 15.370 acres.
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GEORGIA RECORDS.

SR GEORGIA RECORDS.
\ \ N\ TV 8x8" Box

\

AL 227, GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS.

GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS.

MEEKS & BAGWELL, DATED AUGUST 24, 1998.

1. FINAL PLAT FOR SURREY FARMS, UNIT ONE, PREPARED BY HANNON,
MEEKS & BAGWELL, SURVEYORS & ENGINEERS, INC., DATED JUNE 12,
1987, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 41, PAGE 191, GWINNETT COUNTY,

2. FINAL PLAT FOR SURREY FARMS, UNIT TWO, PREFARED BY HANNON,
\ MEEKS & BAGWELL, SURVEYORS & ENGINEERS, INC., DATED JULY 1,
\ \\ \ 1987. RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 43, PAGE 254, GWINNETT COUNTY,

\\ \ CULVERTS 3. BOUNDARY SURVEY FOR EHCA EASTSIDE, LLC, PREPARED BY DAVID
\ \ BURRE ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS, INC, DATED DECEMBER 15, 2009,
\\ LAST REVISED MAY 27, 2010. RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 126, PAGE

\ 4. FINAL PLAT FOR MADISON VENTURES, LLC, PREPARED BY PLANNERS &
S2323°55”W ENGINEERS COLLABORATIVE, DATED JULY 11, 2003. RECORDED IN PLAT
130 74’ BOOK 109, PAGE 164, GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS.

o 5. FINAL PLAT FOR WATERFORD TOWNSHIP, PHASE |V, PREPARED BY
RINGO ABERNATHY & ASSOCIATES, DATED JANUARY 2, 2001, LAST
REVISED DECEMBER 14, 2001. RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 92, PAGE 137,

6. COMPOSITE PLAT FOR MADISON VENTURES, LTD. PREPARED BY HANNON,

7. APPROVED HYDROLOGY STUDY FOR PRESIDENTIAL CROSSING BY
BRASWELL ENGINEERING, INC., REVISED JULY 14, 1992.

SURVEYOR’S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ADJUSTMENT RULE. work was completed on: 10—-27—15

TRACT A HAS BEEN CALCULATED FOR CLOSURE AND IS FOUND TO BE RPN
ACCURATE TO WITHIN ONE FOOT IN 570,402 FEET. Date of Map or Flat: 10-27-2015

TRACT B HAS BEEN CALCULATED FOR CLOSURE AND IS FOUND TO BE
ACCURATE TO WITHIN ONE FOOT IN 64,689 FEET.

TRACT C HAS BEEN CALCULATED FOR CLOSURE AND IS FOUND TO BE
ACCURATE TO WITHIN ONE FOOT IN 320,835 FEET.

FEQUIPMENT USED:

ANGULAR: TOPCON TOTAL STATION

LINEAF: TOPCON TOTAL STATION

This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which
it is based were made in accordance with the 2011 Minimum

THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS MAP OR FLAT IS BASED HAS A Standard Detail Requirements for ALTA/AC.S‘M Land Title Surveys,
CLOSURE OF ONE FOOT IN 313579 FEET, AND AN ANGULAR ERROR OF Jjointly established and adopted by ALTA and NSPS, and includes
00* 00’ 02” PER ANGLE POINT AND WAS ADJUSTED USING THE COMPASS ltems 1 — 4, 8, 9, 11(a) and 13 of Table A thereof. The field

N (" ALTA/ASCH LAND TITLE SURVEY )

GEORGIA Y, \_

GWINNETT COUNTY

FOR
CITY OF SNELLVILLE

GRIFFIN REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT

LAND LOT(S) 41 & 56

Y, \_ DISTRICT 5th
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EXHIBIT “A” to Purchase and Sale Agreement

LEGAL DESCRIPTION PER SURVEY

ALL THAT TRAGT OR PARCEL OF LAND lying ond being in Land Lota 41 & 56 af the &6th District, Gity of
Srellville, Dwinrett County, Gacrgla and belng more porticulorly described as follows:

To find the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, camimencs from o polnd at the intersecilon of the Northeostern
Right—of—Way line of Tree Lans (Right—of-Way Vatles) and the Southeuastern Right—of—Way ling of New
Harepten D (Right—ot—Way Variea), run thernee on a direct tie—line Morth 87 degrees 48 minukes Q0
sncords East a disturce of 1,702,22 feut to o point, said peint buing the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNIMG;
thenee North 28 degroes 5% minutes 41 ssconds West, o dwtance of BZ2.04 fuet to o pointy thance
Nerth 59 degrees 59 minutas 14 seconids East o distonce of 8%0.00 fost %o on iran pin tound (3/4" open
top [pe) thence South 29 degress 16 minutes G0 seeonds East o distonce of 207.50 teet 1o oan an
pin foaed; therce South 78 degrees 413 minutes 10 secords East o distonce of 76414 feet to o poing;
thence South 19 dagrses 24 minutes 33 ssconds weat, o distonce of 12488 fesl to o polnty thencn
South 19 dagraes 2% relrutes 38 aeconds West, ¢ distance of 15130 feel to o polnt; thence South 02
degrass ' minutes 435 zeconds Wess, o distonce of 8886 faet to g polnt; thanee Soutly 13 degress 04
minutes 32 seconds Eost, a distorcs of B3.90 feet to a point thance South 73 degress 78 minates 3
szconds East, o distance of 81,90 fee? to o polni; thanne Sonth DR degrees 47 minutes 3% secands
East, o distonce af 38.15 ‘eet {n o poalt shence South 78 degrees 3V minutes 17 seconds East, o
diztonce of 35.82 feet fo a palnt; tharce Soth 18 degreas 29 mirytes 38 seconds Eost, o disfonce of
53.33 feet to o pelnt; thence Saarh 90 dearees 14 mibufes 0§ seconds Enst, o dlsfonce of 120.53 faet
to o point; thence South 26 damees 3/ rabhates 46 secords Eost, o distonce of 109.09 feet ta a point;
thenge Sauth BB degress 31 minuies 57 seconds Eost, a distonce of 6385 feet to g pointy thence North
80 degrees 74 minutes Y7 seconds East, o distange of 50.834 feet to o polnt on the rorthwasierly
tlght—of=way lfne of Clyde Willioms Parwway (alos kooswn as Tree Lave}(Martuble ROKY thence dlong wald
Hght—of=way line Seuth 23 degress 23 palhwtes 55 seconds West v distarce of 132,43 feel; thepce South
26 degress 1§ minntes 3% secundy West o distonce of 272,78 fest to o polnti therce North 28 degrens
D2 minutes 47 secehds West o divigree of 647,89 feel ta un ron pin found; thence South 63 dugrees
50 minutes 33 seconds West u distares of 17434 feet to an ron pl found; thepee Scath 69 degrses
S5 minutes 31 seconds West o distunce of 7HAQ fest to o point, sald point belng the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

Sald tract con$diniyyg 1H I actes

160222 15

110358265 11 (15693-049)
FASTVI23038170 2



ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND lying and being in Land Lots 41 & 56 of the 5™ District,
City of Snellville, Gwinnett County, Georgia and being more particularly described as follows:

To find the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, commence from a point at the intersection of the
Northeastern right-of-way line of Tree Lane (right-of-way varies) and the Southwestern right-of-way
line of New Hampton Dr (right-of-way varies); run thence on a direct tie-line North 67 degrees 46
minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 1,752.22 feet to a point, said point being the TRUE POINT
OF BEGINNING:; thence North 29 degrees 59 minutes 41 seconds West, a distance of 829.04 feet to a
point; thence North 59 degrees 59 minutes 14 seconds East a distance of 610.00 feet to an iron pin found
(3/4” open top pipe); thence South 29 degrees 15 minutes 56 seconds East a distance of 207.55 feet to an
iron pin found; thence South 76 degrees 13 minutes 10 seconds East a distance of 264.14 feet to a point;
thence South 19 degrees 24 minutes 33 seconds West, a distance of 124.86 feet to a point; thence South
10 degrees 21 minutes 38 seconds West, a distance of 151.31 feet to a point; thence South 02 degrees 14
minutes 43 seconds West, a distance of 88.86 feet to a point; thence South 13 degrees 04 minutes 39
seconds East, a distance of 83.90 feet to a point; thence South 23 degrees 29 minutes 32 seconds East, a
distance of 91.90 feet to a point; thence South 08 degrees 47 minutes 35 seconds East, a distance of 38.15
feet to a point; thence South 26 degrees 37 minutes 07 seconds East, a distance of 55.82 feet to a point;
thence South 16 degrees 29 minutes 38 seconds East, a distance of 53.33 feet to a point; thence South 20
degrees 14 minutes 09 seconds East, a distance of 120.63 feet to a point; thence South 26 degrees 07
minutes 46 seconds East, a distance of 109.09 feet to a point; thence South 88 degrees 31 minutes 57
seconds East, a distance of 63.85 feet to a point; thence North 80 degrees 24 minutes 22 seconds East, a
distance of 50.94 feet to a point on the northwesterly right-of-way line of Clyde Williams Parkway (also
known as Tree Lane) (Variable R/W); thence along said right-of-way line South 23 degrees 23 minutes
55 seconds West a distance of 132.13 feet; thence South 26 degrees 19 minutes 35 seconds West a
distance of 277.78 feet to a point; thence North 28 degrees 02 minutes 47 seconds West a distance of
647.89 feet to an iron pin found; thence South 63 degrees 50 minutes 33 seconds West a distance of
174.74 feet to an iron pin found; thence South 59 degrees 56 minutes 31 seconds West a distance of 78.40
feet to a point, said point being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Said tract containing 15.370 acres, as shown on ALTA/ASCM Land Title Survey for Griffin Real
Estate Management prepared by Planners and Engineers Collaborative, dated October 27, 2015.

TOGETHER WITH: Easements as contained in Declaration of Protective Covenants and
Easements for Eastside Property Owners Association, Inc., by FD Communities, LL.C, a Delaware
limited liability company as Declarant, dated February 23, 2015, filed for record on March 6, 2015
at 2:00 p.m. and recorded in Deed Book 53415, Page 325, aforesaid Records.
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